Group to acquire better economic and social benefits.

11

The Directors consider that the Subscriptions represent a good opportunity to raise additional

funds through the equity market as well as to broaden the capital and shareholder base of the

Company. Accordingly, the Board considers that the terms of the Subscriptions are fair and

reasonable and the Subscriptions are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquires, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscriptions (assuming the

maximum number of the Subscription Shares are subscribed and there is no other change in

the issued share capital of the Company before the completion of the Subscriptions) are set

out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon Completion
(Assuming all the Subscriptions

Shares have been issued
and allotted)

Number of
issued Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
issued Shares

Approximately
%

Substantial Shareholder
Zhongbei Capital Co., Limited

(Note 1) 138,000,000 12.5 138,000,000 10.42

Public Shareholders
Subscriber A – – 63,900,000 4.82
Subscriber B – – 36,000,000 2.72
Subscriber C – – 52,000,000 3.93
Subscriber D – – 50,000,000 3.78
Subscriber E – – 18,900,000 1.43
Other public Shareholders 966,000,000 87.5 966,000,000 72.92

Total 1,104,000,000 100.00 1,324,800,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Ms. Yao Jiajia held 138,000,000 Shares through Zhongbei Capital Co., Limited（中北資本有限公司）, a

company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and is wholly-owned by Ms. Yao Jiajia.

2. A substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company.

12

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had carried out the following equity fund-raising activities in the 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcement Event

Net proceeds

raised (approximately) Intended use of proceeds

Actual use of